
 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Licensing Committee 

 
Friday, 4 December 2015 

2.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Municipal Offices 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Roger Whyborn (Chair), Diggory Seacome (Vice-Chair), Andrew Chard, 
Wendy Flynn, Adam Lillywhite, Anne Regan, Rob Reid, Pat Thornton, 
Jon Walklett and Helena McCloskey 

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 
meeting 

 

Agenda  
    
1.   APOLOGIES  

    
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

    
3.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting 
 

 

    

4.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 6 
November 2015. 

(Pages 
3 - 8) 

    
5.   MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

To approve the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees 
held on 23 July 2015 and 23 October 2015.  

(Pages 
9 - 20) 

    
6.   APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT - 

NATHAN WORDEN 
(Pages 
21 - 42) 

    

7.   APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT - 
NICKEY JAMES BRYAN 

(Pages 
43 - 50) 

    

8.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO 
BE URGENT AND WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION 

 

    
9.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

8 January 2016 
 

    



    

 
2 
 

 
Contact Officer:  Annette Wight, Democracy Assistant, 01242 264130 

Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 4 December 2015. 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Friday, 6th November, 2015 

2.00  - 3.20 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: Roger Whyborn (Chair), Diggory Seacome (Vice-Chair), 
Andrew Chard, Wendy Flynn, Adam Lillywhite and Pat Thornton 

Also in attendance:  Andy Fox and Peter Lewis 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Councillors Regan, Reid and Walklett. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
None 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
None 
 

4. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 2 October 2015 were approved and 
signed as a true record. 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO PLACE TABLES AND CHAIRS ON 
THE HIGHWAY 
The Senior Licensing Officer, Andy Fox, introduced the report regarding an 
application from Mr Robert Gibson of Caffe Dolcetti, 4 Regent Street, 
Cheltenham to place 2 tables and 4 chairs on the highway outside the premises 
from 10.00 to 18.00 hours every day.  Appendix A showed photographs of the 
location and Appendix B showed how the tables and chairs would be 
positioned, together with photos of the furniture. 
 
The Officer advised that only one representation had been received and that 
was from the Gloucestershire Constabulary who stated that the width of the 
pavement in this location was insufficient for furniture. 
 
In reply to a question, the Officer confirmed that the pavement width in question 
was 2.25m, reduced to 1.55m with the tables and chairs in place and that the 
Council’s policy required a minimum clearance of 1.8m.  He also confirmed that 
the applicant’s measurements had been verified by Licensing Officers. 
 
The Chair invited the applicant to speak in support of his application.  Mr Gibson 
stated that he had been surprised that his application had come to this 
committee as prior to submitting his application he had spoken with Licensing 
Officers and he was aware that other similar establishments in the vicinity had 
had been granted permission with a clearance of 1.5m or less.  He said he had 

Agenda Item 4
Page 3



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 4 December 2015. 

 

double checked his measurements with the tables and chairs in place to ensure 
he was the same as the others.  He told members that he only wanted 2 tables 
and 4 chairs to enhance the café culture scene in Regent Street. 
 
One member raised his concern about people moving the tables and chairs to 
form a group of four.  Mr Gibson replied that if that happened he would address 
the situation and added that he had large front windows so would be able to see 
if there was any inappropriate behaviour and deal with it immediately.  He also 
informed members that he valued customer service very highly, that he always 
had two members of staff on duty and they also had a panic button to the Police 
Station. 
 
The question of kerb height outside his premises was raised and the applicant 
replied that the height of the kerb was the same as that outside Café Nero, 
Jamie Oliver’s and others in the area. 
 
In reply to a question from the Chair, the Officer informed members that the 
applications for the other premises mentioned had been granted prior to the 
current street scene policy.   The Chair remarked that he was aware of the 
circumstances of the application in relation to Jamie Oliver’s and mentioned that 
the committee had recently passed an application where tables and chairs were 
proposed, with end barriers, on a pavement of similar width but that the 
clearance in that case was only reduced in one local spot. He pointed out to 
members the need for consistency and the potential for other cafes in the 
vicinity to make similar applications. 
  
One member commented that the Regent Street footpath was busier than 
Grosvenor Street where the other similar application had been granted, but 
another member pointed out that the carriageway of Regent Street was only 
used as a turning space and that the speed of traffic along Grosvenor Street 
was faster.  A further member felt this area wasn’t that busy, that the furniture 
could fit and that the situation was better than he initially thought. 
  
In summing up, Mr Gibson stressed that he had submitted his application based 
on the information supplied by the other establishments in the area on their 
successful applications and after consultation with the Licensing team. 
  
The Chair moved to vote informing members that if they agreed the application, 
it would have to be on the assumption that there were sufficient mitigating 
factors to deviate from the policy.  It was then confirmed by officers that there 
was an expectation on the width based on experience to date, rather than a 
specific minimum width in the policy. 
 
Upon a vote that the application be approved because Members felt the 
application was compatible with the current street scene policy: 
 
It was 3 for, 3 against and I abstention.  The Chair therefore had the casting 
vote and voted against. 
 
It was therefore RESOLVED THAT: 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 4 December 2015. 

 

The application to place tables and chairs on the Highway at the premises 
of Caffe Dolcetti, 4 Regent Street, be refused as the application fell 
outside the provisions of the current Street Scene Policy. 
 

6. REVIEW OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE 
The Senior Licensing Officer, Andy Fox, introduced the report regarding a 
review of the Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence HCD757 for Mr Neil Spencer 
which was due for renewal on 4 February 2018.  He reminded members that 
this report had come to Committee in October, when it was decided to defer the 
item so Mr Spencer could familiarise himself with the background papers that 
he said he had not received. 
 
The report explained that the council had received a number of complaints from 
the public about Mr Spencer’s behaviour, the details of which were outlined in 
the background papers.  In light of this, officers had taken the view that his 
Hackney Carriage Driver’s licence should be brought before the committee for a 
review. 
 
The Officer drew members’ attention to two of the witness statements and 
advised that neither were community protection officers as stated in the 
paperwork.  The officer also referred members to the emails he had received 
from Inspector Tim Waterhouse and PS Andy White who had written in support 
of Mr Spencer. 
 
In response to questions from member
[...]
ed homophobic 
comments.  Mr Spencer denied being homophobic stating that he was going to 
a civil ceremony in April. 
 
In summing up Mr Spencer reiterated that he regretted his off the cuff remark 
but commented that the last six months had been the worse of his life.  He had 
been a taxi driver for over 10 years and many of his fares were females who felt 
safe with him.  He referred to his two character references from the Police and 
said he was not a bad man. 
 
One member questioned whether Mr Spencer had asked the Police Officers for 
their letters, to which Mr Spencer replied that he had asked the Inspector as he 
knew him and PS White wrote when he heard the Inspector had, because Mr 
Spencer helps the Police out.   
 
The chair invited the members to adjourn to discuss the matter and stated that 
they would take into account the comments of the Police Officers.  At this point, 
Mr Spencer handed over some more character references for the committee to 
consider. 
 
Members left the Chamber at 14.40 and returned at 15.05. 
 
The chair reported that the committee had considered this case carefully and 
that the matters alleged in the paperwork were serious and normally the 
committee would be considering revocation of the licence.  On this occasion, 
however, a serious written warning letter would be sent to Mr Spencer stating 
that if there were any further complaints about him then he would have to come 
back before the committee.   
 
Upon a vote, it was 7 for, 0 against. 
 
RESOLVED THAT, Mr Spencer’s Hackney Carriage driver’s licence be 
continued because the committee was satisfied that he was a fit and 
proper person to hold such a licence and that a written warning be issued 
that upon receipt of any further complaints Mr Spencer return before the 
committee. 
 
The chair hoped that he wouldn’t see Mr Spencer before the committee again 
and that he would drive carefully.  
 

7. BRIEFING NOTE 
The Briefing Note on Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Deregulation and Late 
Night Refreshment Licensing Exemptions was noted. 
 

8. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION 
None 
 

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
4 December 2015 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 4 December 2015. 

 

 
 
 

Roger Whyborn 
Chairman 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified. 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday, 23rd July, 2015 

2.00  - 3.15 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: Andrew Chard (Chair), Helena McCloskey and John Payne 
(Reserve) 

Officers:  Louis Krog and Vikki Fennell 

 

 

Minutes 
 

 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Councillor Chard was duly elected as Chair. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 

Councillor Lillywhite had given his apologies and Councillor Payne was 
attending as his substitute. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None. 
 

4. DETERMINATION OF TWO OBJECTION NOTICES IN RELATION TO A 

TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE 

The Licensing and Business Support Team Leader, Louis Krog, introduced the 
report as circulated with the agenda. A Temporary Event Notice (TEN) had 
been served on the authority on 13 July 2015 for a proposed outdoor event at 
the junction of St Pauls Road and Hanover Street.  A copy of the TEN was 
attached at Appendix A. 
 
The TEN was served by Miss Nicola Morrison for the following proposed events 
on Saturday, 15 August 2015 and for the hours of 14:00 to 22:00. 
 
• The sale by retail of alcohol; and 
• The performance of regulated entertainment. 
 
Section 104 of the 2003 Act (as amended by section 112 of the Police Reform 
and Social Responsibility Act 2011) permits both the Chief Officer of Police and 
the council’s Environmental Protection team to serve an objection notice to a 
TEN on the basis of an adverse effect on any of the licensing objectives. 
 
Objection notices were submitted by Gloucestershire
[...]
bject to conditions, or to 
reject all or part of the application, taking such steps as it considered necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
In attendance were Mr Peter McDonald representing the applicant, The Pioneer 
(City) Pub Company Ltd and Mr Niall McCann Solicitor for the applicant. 
 
As there were no questions to the Officer, the Chair invited the representative of 
the applicant or the Solicitor to speak in support of the application.  Mr Niall 
McCann addressed the committee.  He referred to a copy of the statement of 
case which had previously been circulated to members.  He also showed 
pictures on a mood board to give the committee and residents an idea of the 
design and style of the proposed interior. 
 
Mr McCann stated that they were pleased that there had not been 
representations from the statutory authorities and that the concerns raised by 
the senior environmental health officer had been addressed and that the 
statement of case would show that many of the concerns had now been 
alleviated.  He stated that they wanted to convert this eyesore into a bistro and 
bar and felt it would be a great addition to the area.  He hoped the customer 
base would be local residents, so they would listen to their views.  He was 
aware that this was a mixed use area and knew there could be problems with 
outside drinking and smoking but stressed these were not appropriate to this 
application. Mr McCann was aware of the binding conditions on the licence and 
that if breached there would be legal implications, so assured residents they 
would abide. 
 
In response to questions from members, the applicant gave the following 
responses: 
 

• The establishment was essentially for eating and although the sale of 

alcohol could be separate, it was primarily a food led and not a drink led 

establishment. 

• A planning application had been submitted for consideration and the 

premises would not be opened until all had been agreed.  A meeting
[...]
ttee has found that the licensing objectives are satisfied and 
that the conditions imposed on the licence will ensure the licence meets these 
objectives. 
The interested parties are reminded that should the applicant fail to meet the 
licensing objectives, they can report matters to the Licensing Authority, and that 
the licence can be subject to a review.’’ 
 
The Chair thanked those present and expressed his appreciation to the 
applicant for the efforts made to reach agreement on various issues relating to 
the application. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Diggory Seacome 
Chairman 

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



   

 Page 1 of 3 Last updated 25 November 2015 

 

 

 
Cheltenham Borough Council 

 
Licensing Committee – 4 December 2015 

 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

Application for a Street Trading Consent 
 

Nathan Worden 
 

Report of the Licensing Team Leader  
 

1. Summary and recommendation 
  
1.1 We have received an application from Mr Nathan Worden for a street trading consent to sell hot & 

cold drinks, cakes and pastries from a Piaggio Ape 50 measuring 2.66m (8.7ft) long, 1.25m (4ft) 
wide and 1.53m (5ft) high. 

 
1.2 Mr Worden has applied to trade on the High Street near the junction of Pittville Street.  Appendix 1 

shows the location of the proposed trading pitch. 
 
1.3 Mr Worden has applied for an annual consent on the following days and times: 

 

Monday 07:00 - 15:00 

Tuesday 07:00 - 15:00 

Wednesday 07:00 - 15:00 

Thursday 07:00 - 15:00 

Friday 07:00 - 15:00 

Saturday 10:00 - 15:00 

Sunday 10:00 - 15:00 

 
1.4 An image of the Piaggio Ape 50 and supporting documentation is shown in Appendix 2.  
 
1.5  The Committee can:  
 
1.5.1  Approved the application because Members are satisfied that the location is suitable, or 

 
1.5.2 Refuse the application because it does not comply with the provision of the Street Scene 

policy.  
 
 1.6  Implications 
 

1.6.1 Legal The Local Government 
[...]
ces the town’s reputation as a tourist and leisure destination, and is in keeping with the 
streetscape.  

 
The appearance of a trader’s business must enhance, or at least not be detrimental, to the street 
scene. 

 

4.      Consultee Comments 
 

4.1 No comments or objections were received in respect of this application. 
 

5. Licensing Comments 
 
5.1 The Committee must determine the application with a view to promoting the Council’s adopted 

policy. 
 
5.2 This report has been brought to member’s attention as prescribed in the scheme of delegation set 

out in the Street Scene Policy (page 6) adopted on 1st April 2013, whereby all new applications are 
referred to the Licensing Committee.  

 
5.3 Members must determine this application in respect of the location plan. A full consultation has 

taken place based on this location plan and layout only.  
 

5.4 In accordance with the current Street Scene Policy members must determine and consider if an 

application of this type positively enhances the enjoyment and reputation of the town as a tourist 
and leisure destination whilst being in keeping with the streetscape.  

 

6. Officer recommendation  
 
6.1 The officer recommendation is that this application be granted. 
 

Reason(s): The type of trading and proposed unit has been deemed appropriate for the location.   
 
The trading unit will not substantially obstruct the public highway or existing retail units and is of 
such a design that it will not be detrimental to the street scene. [Policy paragraph 3.4.1] 
 

Background Papers Service Records 

Report Author  Contact officer: Mr Louis Krog 
E-mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01242 775004 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed trading location 

Page 25



 

Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



   

 Page 1 of 4 Last updated 25 November 2015 

 

 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

Licensing Committee – 4 December 2015 
 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
Application for a Street Trading Consent 

 

Nickey James Bryan 
 

Report of the Licensing Team Leader 
 

1. Summary and recommendation 
  
1.1 We have received an application from Mr Nickey Bryan for a street trading consent to sell burgers, 

fish finger sandwiches, chips and pork tacos from a catering van measuring 3m (10ft) long and 2m 
(6.6ft) wide. 

 
1.2 Mr Bryan has applied to trade on the High Street opposite the Regent Street junction. Appendix 1 

shows the location of the proposed trading pitch. 
 
1.3 Mr Bryan has applied for a seasonal four month consent on the following days and times: 

 

Monday 10:00 - 16:00 

Tuesday 10:00 - 16:00 

Wednesday 10:00 - 16:00 

Thursday 10:00 - 16:00 

Friday 10:00 - 16:00 

Saturday 10:00 - 16:00 

Sunday None 

 
1.4 An image of the catering van is attached at Appendix 2. 
 
1.5  The Committee can:  
 
1.5.1  Approved the application because Members are satisfied that the location is suitable, or 

 
1.5.2 Refuse the application because it does not comply with the provision of the Street Scene 

policy.  
 
1.6  Implications 
 

1.6.1 Legal The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 provides that a 
local authority can grant a trading consent for an individual within their area. 
Under the legislation consent can be granted for a period not exceeding 12 
months. Consent must therefore be reviewed every 12 months. A local 
authority can apply reasonable conditions to the consent.  
 
Any application should be considered in line with the Council’s policy on Street 
Trading. 
 
Contact officer: Vikki Fennell 
E-mail: vikki.fennell@tewkesbury.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01684 272015 

Agenda Item 7
Page 43



   

 Page 2 of 4 Last updated 25 November 2015 

 
[...]
odour or fumes,  

• There is a conflict with Traffic Orders such as waiting restrictions,  

• The site or pitch obstructs either pedestrian or vehicular access, or traffic flows, or places 
pedestrians in danger when in use for street trading purposes,  

• The site does not allow the consent holder, staff and customers to park in a safe manner,  

• The street trading activity is carried out after dusk and the site is not adequately lit to allow safe 
access and egress from the site for both customers and staff. 
 

3.2 Public Safety 
 

In the interests of highway safety, no activity will be permitted within a minimum of 2 metres of a 
kerb. 
 

3.3 Conservation Areas 
 

The scope of this part of the policy covers the entire borough.  However, the town centre, amongst 
a number of other areas in the borough, has conservation area status and as a result the Council 
will adopt a more restrictive approach to applications for these areas in particular.   
 
 

Page 44



   

 Page 3 of 4 Last updated 25 November 2015 

 

 
 
3.4 Town Centre & Conservation Area 
 

Despite this, the Council would not wish to prevent a modest amount of street trading in these areas 
of the town of a type which could positively enhance the enjoyment of the town as a tourist and 
leisure destination. To this end, street trading will generally be permitted in these areas where it 
enhances the town’s reputation as a tourist and leisure destination, and is in keeping with the 
streetscape.  

 
The appearance of a trader’s business must enhance, or at least not be detrimental, to the street 
scene. 

 

4.      Consultee Comments 
 

4.1 A number of objections and comments have been received in respect of this application: 
 

• Cheltenham Business Partnership: “I would like to raise concerns regarding this application for 
a catering van on High Street by the junction with Regent Street. 
 
A number of restaurants on Regent Street have said they oppose another food outlet being given
[...]


 Page 4 of 4 Last updated 25 November 2015 

 

 
 
Reason(s): The type of trading and unit is not compatible with the proposed location that is situated 
in the town’s conservation area.  The council’s policy is to adopt a more restrictive approach to 
applications for street trading in conservation areas.  The more restrictive approach is to only permit 
the type of street trading which could positively enhance the enjoyment of the town as a tourist and 
leisure destination and is in keeping with the streetscape.  [Policy paragraph 3.4, Emphasis added] 
 
The type of trading proposed, in officer’s view, does not meet the policy criteria in that there is no 
evidence to suggest the trading offer could in any way positively enhance the enjoyment of the town 
as a tourist and leisure destination.   
 
Officers are also of the view that due to the size of the proposed trading unit (catering van), it will 
cause a substantial obstruction on the public highway and to existing retail units in an area that is 
already cluttered by street furniture, other exiting traders, charity collectors and delivery vans. 
 

Background Papers Service Records 

Report Author  Contact officer: Mr Louis Krog 
E-mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01242775200 

 
 

Page 46



 

 

 

 

 

. 

 

 

Proposed trading location 

Page 47



 

Page 48



Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
	5 MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS
	Minutes , 23/10/2015 Licensing Sub-Committee

	6 APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT - NATHAN WORDEN
	NW Appendix 1 - A4 colour
	NW Appendix 2 - A4 colour

	7 APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT - NICKEY JAMES BRYAN
	NJB Appendix 1 - A4 colour
	NJB Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 8 January 2016.

Licensing Committee

Friday, 4th December, 2015
2.00  - 2.50 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Roger Whyborn (Chair), Diggory Seacome (Vice-Chair), 

Andrew Chard, Wendy Flynn, Adam Lillywhite, Anne Regan, 
Rob Reid and Jon Walklett

Also in attendance: Vikki Fennell and Louis Krog

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillors McCloskey and Thornton.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
None

4. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
The minutes of the last meeting held on 6 November 2015 were approved and 
signed as a true record.

5. MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS
The minutes of the sub-committee meetings held on 23 July 2015 and 23 
October 2015 were approved and signed as a true record.

6. APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT - NATHAN WORDEN
The Licensing Team Leader, Louis Krog, introduced the report regarding an 
application from Mr Nathan Worden for a street trading consent to sell hot and 
cold drinks, cakes and pastries from a Piaggio Ape 50 van on the High Street 
near the junction of Pittville Street.  Mr Worden had applied for an annual 
consent from 07:00 – 15:00 Monday to Friday and 10:00 to 15:00 on Saturday 
and Sunday.  Appendix 1  showed the location of the proposed trading pitch 
and Appendix 2 gave an image of the Piaggio Ape 50 van together with 
supporting documentation.

The Officer drew members’ attention to the Council’s policy on street trading in 
the town centre and conservation areas as set out in 3.3 and 3.4 of the report 
and advised that members needed to be satisfied that the location was suitable 
and complied with the Street Scene policy.  The Officer advised that there were 
no objections and that the Officer recommendation was to grant the application 
with the reasons set out in 6.1 of the report.



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 8 January 2016.

The Officer reported that Mr Worden was unable to attend the hearing but was 
happy for the committee to discuss the matter in his absence.

The Chair reminded members of the requirement to decide whether the 
application was of general benefit to the town of Cheltenham.

In response to a question from a member, the Officer informed the committee 
that there were no similar licensed vans in this particular area of the town 
centre, although there was one on the Promenade.  He continued that there 
was only a seasonal ice cream trader in this part of the High Street in the 
summer.  The Officer circulated a map showing the location of other street 
traders in the town centre.  In reply to a question on litter, the Officer pointed out 
that the applicant had addressed this in his supporting documentation, stating 
that he would have a litter receptacle and would take it away each day.

Some members expressed concern about the location of the van from a road 
and public safety aspect, stating that it was near a busy road junction used by 
many pedestrians and also as a drop off point, and near a bicycle rack, a bench 
and a lamp and felt that this was a very congested corner which was not ideal 
for the selling of food and drinks.    Another member felt that it didn’t enhance 
the town as a leisure and tourist destination, as it didn’t offer anything extra that 
was not already provided for nearby and felt it cluttered up the area and was a 
potential safety issue.

The Officer advised that there had not been any objections from 
Gloucestershire Highways.

The Chair felt that this application did little harm and maybe enhanced the area.  
As there were no further questions, the Chair moved to vote on this application 
to trade on the High Street near the junction of Pittville Street.

Upon a vote, it was 2 for, 6 against.

RESOLVED THAT, Mr Worden’s application for a street trading consent be 
refused as it did not enhance the town’s reputation as a tourist and leisure 
destination and did not comply with the Council’s Street Scene Policy on 
the grounds of site location.

7. APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT - NICKEY JAMES 
BRYAN
The Licensing Team Leader, Louis Krog, introduced the report regarding an 
application from Mr Nickey James Bryan for a street trading consent to sell 
burgers, fish finger sandwiches, chips and pork tacos from a catering van 
measuring 3m long and 2 m wide on the High Street opposite the Regent Street 
junction.  Mr Bryan had applied for a seasonal four month consent operating 
Monday to Saturday from 10:00 to 16:00, with no trading on Sunday.  Appendix 
1 showed the location of the proposed trading pitch and Appendix 2 gave an 
image of the catering van.

The Officer drew members’ attention to the Council’s policy on street trading in 
the town centre and conservation area as set out in 3.3 and 3.4 of the report 
and advised that members needed to be satisfied that the location was suitable 
and complied with the Street Scene policy.  The Officer advised that there had 



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 8 January 2016.

been two objections to this application, from Marks and Spencer and the 
Cheltenham Business Partnership and the details of these objections were set 
out in 4.1 of the report.   The Officer informed members that the Officer 
recommendation was to refuse the application with the reasons set out in 6.1 of 
the report.

There being no questions to the Officer, the applicant was invited to speak in 
support of his application.   Mr Bryan stated that he was setting up his own 
business and wished to bring good decent fresh homemade food to the street.  
He planned to provide burgers with a different twist using local suppliers.  He 
also wished to cater for events and weddings and if this was successful he 
planned to make this his full time business.

In reply to a question from a member, Mr Bryan confirmed that he had his 
NVQ2 catering qualification and his level 2 in food hygiene and had nearly 
completed his level 3.

One member questioned whether an additional eating place was necessary 
when there was an abundance of other similar eating places in the nearby 
Regent Street area and other members expressed concerns about its location 
and the smells.  In response Mr Bryan said that his idea was to offer a different 
style of burger using the influence from the USA of 3 small burgers each of a 
different flavour and that because this was different that it would generate 
custom.  He advised that smells wouldn’t be too overwhelming as fat would be 
collected in a tray and would not be burning fat.  Mr Bryan said that his initial 
idea had been to trade in the Promenade but that due to seasonal markets and 
emergency access restrictions he had been advised against this, so he had 
thought of this High Street location.  However, he said he would be open to 
moving his location but would still want to be in the central area. 

It was pointed out by a member that the seasonal turkey van had moved 
because of the smell generated and was now by the Beechwood Arcade.

The Officer stated that if members felt the proposed location was not 
appropriate then an alternative could be considered.  However the Chair 
advised members that the suitability of the proposed High Street location was 
for discussion now, not an alternative location which would have to come back 
to the committee.

Members felt that Marks and Spencer had a valid objection to the location of the 
van outside their premises and also that the appearance of the van was 
detrimental to the street scene policy.  There was also concern about the 
increased footfall that the new John Lewis store might produce in this area, 
although the location was not on an emergency route.   It was also pointed out 
that the application stated consent for selling other food products as well, which 
sounded different to those that Mr Bryan had outlined and there was concern as 
to what would in fact be offered in the end.

One member did state that more competition in an area could be good and that 
market forces would be a leveller.   Another felt that Mr Bryan had put a lot of 
thought into his business venture but that he had not particularly sold it well to 
the committee.



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 8 January 2016.

In summing up, the Chair expressed concern about the nature of the 
merchandise and the related smells, the number of outlets in the area, and the 
aesthetic appearance of the van.  He confirmed a major concern of the 
committee was the location and suggested that if Mr Bryan’s application was 
refused today and if he re-applied with a different location, that the application 
fee could be waivered, as the committee were unable to discuss a different 
venue at this meeting.

The applicant thanked the members for the points they had raised and informed 
them that he was in the process of decorating the van so it would be different to 
the picture before them.  He said the points about the smells were valid and that 
he would be happy to move site, as he wanted to start up his business but also 
wanted to work with other businesses around, to help people and produce good 
food.  He agreed that promoting his business in situations like this was not his 
best point. 

The chair moved to vote on the application as submitted and whether it 
complied with and enhanced the street scene policy.

Upon on a vote, it was 1 for, 6 against, 1 abstention.

RESOLVED THAT, the application for a street trading consent be refused 
because it did not comply with the provision of the Street Scene policy on 
the grounds of location and style of van, and was not in keeping with the 
streetscape and enhancement of the town as a tourist and leisure 
destination.

It was however agreed that if Mr Bryan submitted an application with a location 
alternative, with or without alterations to the van, that the fee be waivered.

8. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION
The Chair raised the subject of holding committee meetings in the Pittville 
Room as opposed to the Council Chamber, as he felt the Chamber was rather 
imposing and formal and welcomed members thoughts on this.

Members agreed that the Pittville Room was more user-friendly and less 
intimidating for applicants who had to address the committee and were 
generally in favour of moving.  However it was felt there could still be times if 
discussing a controversial topic that might attract a larger public attendance, 
that the Chamber would have to be used.  The Officer advised that generally 
the Council Chamber was available should it be needed and that in conjunction 
with Democratic Services he would look at the feasibility of booking the Pittville 
Room for future meetings as soon as it was possible.

Upon a vote it was unanimous to move from the Council Chamber to the Pittville 
Room for Licensing committee meetings.

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
8 January 2016



- 5 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 8 January 2016.

Roger Whyborn
Chairman


